total assets and profits have increased. Accordingly, 
from the distributable profit of the review year, the 
Company has proposed to distribute cash dividend 

(including tax) at the rate of 10.52632% of the existing 
paid-up capital of NPR 5 Arba, amounting to NPR 
52,63,15,789 (Rupees Fifty-Two Crore Sixty-Three 
Lakh Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Nine 
only), for approval in this Annual General Meeting. 
The Company remains committed to providing 
higher returns to shareholders in the future as well.

Respected Shareholders,
The Company has not confined itself only to 
business objectives but has given equal importance

[...]

body in which he/she is involved: 
None.

(t) Amount of remuneration, allowances and 
facilities paid to the director, managing director, 
Chief Executive Officer: 
In the fiscal year 2081/082, the following payments 
were made:

• Directors:
o Meeting Allowances: NPR 3,860,000 (Three 
million eight hundred sixty thousand only)
o Fuel, Communication, and Newspapers 
Magazines Expenses: NPR 2,093,905 (Two  
million ninety-three thousand nine hundred 
five only)

• Chief Executive Officer (CEO):
oTotal Salary, allowances, Dashain bonus, and 
Other benefits: NPR 6,364,890 (Six million 
three hundred sixty-four thousand eight 
hundred ninety only)

1. Claims Committee:

2. Investment Committee:

3. Risk Management and Financial Solvency Committee:

S.N. Name Position

1 Ms. Usha Dhakal Coordinator 

2 Mr. Binod K.C. Member

3 Chief Executive Officer Member

4 Head, Claims Department Member Secretary

[...]

Ram Hari Aryal (Appointed on 10/01/2018 by 4th Annual General 
Meeting and reappointed on 27/04/2022)

ii) Information related to share ownership
Promoter ownership     70%
Public ownership           30% 

iii) Information related to Board of Directors

•Other Management Officers:
oTotal Remuneration: NPR 32,342,269 (Thirty-
two million three hundred forty-two thousand 
two hundred sixty-nine only)

(u) Amount of dividends remaining unclaimed by 
the shareholders: 
As of the end of Ashad 2082 B.S., shareholders have 
NPR 18,900,000 (Eighteen million nine hundred 
thousand only) in unpaid dividends.

(v) Details of sale and purchase of properties 
pursuant to Section 141:
None.

(w) Details of transactions carried on between 
the associated companies pursuant to Section 
175: 
None.

(x) Any other matters required to be set out in

[...]

Audit Committee meeting held on 2082/08/29 B.S., 
the firm is considered eligible for reappointment 
for the fiscal year 2082/083. Accordingly, the firm 
is presented for appointment as the company’s 

external auditor for fiscal year 2082/083 (B.S.), with 
remuneration fixed at NPR 565,000 (Five lakh sixty-
five thousand only), inclusive of VAT, for approval at 
this Annual General Meeting.

(b)  Anti-Money Laundering (AML) Measures:
The company has continuously complied with the 
Anti-Money Laundering Prevention Act, 2064 B.S., 
related Rules, 2081 B.S., the AML (Freeze of Assets